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Ms. Patricia L. Titus
Administrator

Sugar Creek Rest, Lid.

109 Personal Care Lane
Worthington, Pennsylvania 16262

RE. Quality Life Services - Sugar Creek
Certificate #: 426810

Dear Ms. Titus:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing annual
inspection on January 23, 2019, of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report
were found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with §5 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to hitps://www, surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jacnueline L. Rowe

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
6528 Forster Street, Room 631 | Marrishurg, PA 17120 | 7177833670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs state.pa gov




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chaptar 2600 Page 1 0f7
FCH Name: QUALITY LIFE SERVICES SUGAR CREEK - | ieanse Number:. 42681
Addross: 109 PERSONAL CARE LANE, WORTHINGTON, PA 16262 L County: Amisrong
Administrator: LESLIE MCKINNEY T Reglon: WEST

VR

Legal Entity Name: SUGAR CREEK REST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Lagal Entity Addregs: 108 PERSONAL CARE [ANE, WOR'ﬂ-ﬂNGTON PA 15262

Certificate{s) of Dcenpancy
[-2
12/01/2015
Worthington Twp

Biaffing Hours

Resident Supports 0 Totzl Daily Staf 22 Waking Smaff: 17

Type of Ingpection: Full BHA Docket Numbsi= Neticer Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspecﬂon(s)
Renewsl, Complzint

On-Site Inzpactions Dates and Department Represenfatives On-Site
D1/Z3/72019: Georgoulis, Karen; Mufick, Cindy

CtiiSita Inspection Detes and Inspectors, if Applicsbla

Other Dotsils
Partial or Full Triggars: Randem Indimtors:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licersed Capacity: 47 Number of Residents who:

Number of Restdants Servad: 21
Secured Demerdia Care Unft in Home: MNo
Arma:

Securad Demantin Linit Capacity, i Appliicabie:

Humber of Rasidents Served in Socursd Demarmea Care Unit,
ifapplicable

P

Numbrer of Corrent Hospice Residentss 2 «
Number of Hospics Residents in pastyear 2 -

Rerelve Supplementg) Securily lm‘zoma: O
Are B0 Years of Age or Qldec: 24 ~

Have Mot fiiness: 2 —

Have am intellectua Dizabliity: 0

Have e Mohility Need: 1 —

Have & Physical Disabiliny: 0

bo'd o bBGh oy
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Page 2 of?

Viokfion Report: 426581 - 0/23/3075 = Georgoulis, Karen R
PCH Name: QUALITY LIFE SERVICES  SUGAR CREEK Pl

1. REGULATION 55 Pu.Code 52600 . .
2600.89(h) ~ Mot water temperature in araas accassibie fo the resident may not exceed 1 20°F,

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION )
On 1/23/18, et 10:53 a.m., tha sink watar temperature in the Counfry Kifehen measured 158.1 degrees Fahrenheit. A
recheck at 5:04 p.m, measured 154.5 degrees Fahrenheit.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Attach pages as necessary. Remamber that you tma: 81zn and date my attashed pages)
Inciude staps fo comect the viafetion deseribed above and st2ps fo pravent a simiar viclalion from occurring agein, i stEps canniot be completad
immaciately, includs datag by which the steps wif ba compleled.

Coun'tmj Kivchen sink was feqouloaked . 4 wmiving valoe
denvien, Lo uﬁ\ac_e,o\ on the Svnl. Sor *Ee,mp
f‘é’,csu\&i"ac!\)-

8‘5”%4)\‘1‘/“05 ol Gnatk cicxi\j *‘tem@g Nowe. Yaeed

IN Compleancs Lok dosliy Gunaucts,

Repaat Viokation- No l Datz(=) of Previous \ﬁofaﬁon(s}:

Signature of Lagal Entity Representative (/( -
{Requirad on EVERY Page) 7% FTT
Printed Name and Titm of Lega] Entity R;:resentative

‘m@onEVERY ane ‘QE[{LM!G% /&{m&x;mfh Pate OB“/O“"ZOF?

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

: 372519
The ebove plan of corre‘cncn Is approved as of Plan of comection implementation stats ag of /2519

(Dsts) Zma!e)

D Fully Implementad
&j Parfally implemented - Adequete Prograss

The sbove plan of comeetion wes sbproved by g ? D Partizlly implemanied - Inadequate Progress
{Ififals) '

[ Notimplemented

& 4 7ESh ON L¥005PPPIL 94 408 WYeg:01 610 'S¢ TN



Page3of 7

Vlolation Report: 42881 « 01/23/2078 - Gabrgouns, Karen L — _'
PCH Naroe: QUALITY LIFE SERVICES SUGAR CREEK L

1. REGULATION 83 Pa.Code §2600
2600.141(a)(1) - A resident shall have a medical evalustion by a physician, physician's assistant, or cerfified ragistored
nurse praclitioner documented on a form specified by the Department, within 80 days prior %o admission or within 30 days
after admission,

22, DESCRIPTION QF VIOLATION
Resident #1 was admitted 10/15/18; howeaver, the rasident's inifizl medical evaluation, dated 10/31/18, does not include the

residents height or welght Thesa secloing were blank,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (FOC) (Armch prges as necassary. Reamember (hat yoo mast sign and data any atached pages.)
Inciuge steps to correct the Vicltion describad above and steps to prevant a similarokation fiom eccoming sgwin. I steps cannot be completacd
inmeciately. inclide dates by which the slaps wiif be completed,

A naws medseed <oatuakiod was obtelneld a.ned
Sor teaident # |

Fotonr - C—L’UU\-C.v;ft AdminisFador il owddt e\l

M2 dlcalt e,oa.u.iof\{:ma ~for . totsd, Com phesd befnra
—Q\\\x,x) and “taan Ao cumentdld ca 1Badik A

Immediately: The administrator or a designated direct care staff person shall review all currant resident medical evaluations for accuracy and

completeness. 3/25/19 7

Rapeat Violation: Yes Date(s) of Previous Violaton(s): 01/2a{2018

Signoture of Legal Entity Representati
(Reautred an EVERY Pzge) ) / )/LG b,-\
L ra J-f'_
Printed Name and Title of Legal Enti Reprasentative

(Renuired on EVERY Peaa) ealie linna, Adwmdit ™ S~ 1615

- -
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY « HOMES MAY—Né}T WRITE BELQW THIS LINE!

: 32518
The above plen of comrsction is approvad as of G Plan of comection implementation status as of /2519
BCESE

[:] Fully implemented
Partially Implemesntad -Ae:!eqtzaié Frogress

The above plan of comeetion was approved by % ? - [T] Partialy mplementad - inadequate Progress
ftial
: ) ‘] Netimplementsa

9 "4 85F ol LPO0SkYPIL 34 43§ W60l 6100 60 1B
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Page 4 of 7

Violation Report 42661 - 01/23/3078 - Gegrgoulls, Karen ZH N
PCH Name: QUALITY LIFE SERVICES SUGAR CREEK s T

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2800.141 (b)(T}'- A resident shall have a medical evaluation at least annuafy.

2a. BESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #2's most recent medica evaluation, dated 3/8/18, did not include ellergies or the residents sbility ta

self-adminlster medications, These seclinns were blank.

3. ;Zj:: ?:QCZRRE(;‘I':&ON (POC) (Attach pages as acegssary, Rememberthat you must sign and datz any amached pages.)
; = o corect the vickstion daseribad shove snel i gl i :
ety Tnlac g o 8 e ot :;n ;:etg;‘ b prevant  simitar vivtation from QUCUTING Bgrain. IF Steps sannct be complated

Residant *2 Nas a nauo OmME

+thaXx neludes Alengies  ana 1 Complet
Ta) SNy )

F:DJCUJ\.L : Jqd.m.if\;buth“ w«:l\ %M @J‘& WC’Q«L 0
@G,L&g_kigf\g "%r‘ htﬁm OGM‘P-\@L:{“\‘OU Q—L‘GU(‘“—QM |
“ﬁ‘—!f\.‘_s O.ﬂck m(’\ d.OQ.L&.Wﬂ"{_ O M&M,

Immediately: The administrator or a designated direct care stalf person shall review all current resident medical evalnations for accuracy and

completeness. 3/25/19 7
- ‘ 4

Repeat Violatlon: Yes Date{s) of Previous Violation(s):{  01/24/2018
Signature of Legal Entiiy R i y,
{Required on EVERY Pﬁge]epmanm%é, O’j L~

Printed Name and Titda of Legal Enﬁi;f’?iepmenhﬁw

{Reduired on EVERY Paga) .
. j\.e.s)ze. %ﬁ/ﬂﬂx/&g Az/ﬂ?/ﬂ/“jiw. Pate 02-/4 -/ g

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES
MAY NOT WRITE '
(- HC BELOW THIS LINE!
(Date)

peme—

Tha above plan of correction j
1% approved a9 of
Ptan of correction implamentstion sfatus gg of 3/25/19

D Fully Implemantag Pe)

. Partially Implemented - A
Tha sbave plan of corection was approved by D Partislly imp! e s
o ¥ implemented - Inadequate Progres

[T Netimplemented

L' vB&p o LP0OSPIYTL 24 43S YOG 01 6100 °GC /i



FPage5of 7

Violation Report: 42687 - 01/2.52014 - Geargouls, Karen
PCH Namas QUALITY LIFE SERVICES SUGAR CREEK

1. REGULATION 55 Pa_Code §2600 s )
2600.184() - The original cantalner for prescription medications shall be fabeled with a pharmacy labe! that includes the
fellowing:

{1} The resident's name.
- {2} Thename of the medication.

és} The date the prescription was Issuad. .

4} The prescribed dosage and Instructions for administration,

(5) The name and title of the preseriber.

2. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION . .
Resident #2's January medication administration record (MAR) indicates the resident is prescribed Miralax Powder
(Polyethylene Glycol 3350), give 17 grams as needed for constipation, However, the labe! instructions indicate give 17
grams by mouth per manufacture directions and one fime a day.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC} (Attach pages a5 nesessary, Remember that you most sign and date any sttached peges)
Ircluda steps to comed the vivlstion dascribed sbove and tups fo prevent a simifer vicktion from occuming agaln. i sieps eannot ba complerd
Imtagdietaly, incivdes dates by which the steps Wil ba somplated,

P)e.&.‘kch_mk # 2 O Cocrgted, CJC‘CLLT was obtamdd trom
doctor o YWunalaw . |
an '{:'LL'{'L'&JLL, *S‘E'ECET il se d‘cf‘mﬁ,"(ﬁ o) Q‘V\a_r\x(_ orel

on Medlcarion GrlL Clani~ticetiony Gnd. Cocrretoos
Cavr e Obt&l.ﬂo& ; : ‘

A’dﬂ’\.fﬂlﬁ&\&i’&f‘ Nas &55&3(\@.& a sShee e ben
1o do o Complaxo Montnly etk audat .

Aealt dis Crepensay Will Be Seported o admin Stctie
and Qafhacﬁ&r

Repeat Violation: No Pate(s) of Previous Viokation{s): f

Signatire of Legal Entity Representative
(Reguired on EVERY Page) /Eg o m—— .

N - (2
Primtad Name and Tite of {egal Emjpmmﬁve
- 1’

(Required on EVERY Pags) o el sr s, dilprg sl do) ©F S-r0-15

3
DEPARTNMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

s : . 325119
The above plan of correction Is approved as of Plan of corecion implementation status zs of 32519

{Date}
. (Dat8)

[T Pullyimplemented
Pardally Implemented - Adequate Pregress

Twre above plan of comection was spproved by % D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Prog l
{Ipftals)
[ ] Netimplememed

8 'd vBGY oM 1900579700 34 8 WYO0:- 1L 6100 "¢ 42



Pagefof 7

| Viclation Report 42587 - 53/3373576 = Gaorgoulis, Karan
PCH Name: QUALITY LIFE SERVICES SUGAR CREEK

1. REGULATION 65 Pz.Code §2800 .
2800.185(a) - The home shall develop and implement procedures for the sefe storage, access, sequrity, distribution and
use of medications and medical equipment by treined staff persons.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION ‘
Resident 1 Is prescribed blood giucose raadings to be completed four fimes day, (6:00 a.m., 11:00 am., 16:00 pm and
21:00} along with Novolog Solution 100unit/ML, inject subcutaneously before meals and at bedtime, as per sliding scale:
141-180= 2 ynits; 181-220=4 units; 221-260=6 units: 261-300=8 units; 301-340=10 units; 341+ 341 and above call MD,

“ Resident #1's January MAR indicatas at 24:00 (8:00 p.m.} & blood glucose reading of 180 on1/8/19 and 240 on 1/19/19.
However, the readings are not indicatad on resident#!'s glucometer,

* On 1/8/19 at B:00 a.m., resident #1’s glucometer indlcated & blood glucose reading of 113. However, a reading of 160
was documerded In the January MAR.

* On 1/8/19 at 8:00 a.m., resident #1's glucometer indicated 2 blood glucose reading of 180. Howaver, an "X was

documanted in the January MAR,

Resident #3 is prescribed Risperdal tablet, 50 mg, give 1 Mg by mouth every 8 hours, as needed and Trarodone HC! tablet
50 mg, give 75 mg orally as needed and 1 ¥4 tablets by mouth &t badfime, as needed, However, thesa madications were

not available in the homa.

Residant #4 is prescribed blood glucose readings three times a day, UA “Hpon awaking, BL- before lunch, and BS-befors

supper,
*On 117/19 at §:112 p.mi, resident #4's glucometer indicated o bload glucose reading of 111, However, an "%X" was
documentad in the January MAR. On 1/15A 9 in the moming, UA (upon awaking) decumented in the Jaruary MAR had an
X' where the numerical reading shouid be.

*On 1/21/19 at 12:42 p.m. resident #4¢'s glucometer indicated a blood glucose reading of 123. However, a reading of 128

was documented in the January MAR,

inchide staps fo comect the vislyton dessrbed abave and sfaps lo provent o simiar viciation from occurring sgalr. [f&teps cannct be completed

immediately, inchis dates By which e Steps will be campletad, -

Rﬂ..sid-am\:{. 2] @rde Wene ObYednd Fream Mo Gl C.OP(‘&C!‘-\aQ,

ONn T m‘

Restdamk 3 meds ¢ atiod Ve b obvainedd faddi, s

Menthily Cant oualics Wil g gon dunectdD | &,
” . . O [y stafr 00 glucoedd

Rest damet 2 re-ecdig cation was Compladz Ty S .

and documenbadmous _
\\,fg,g,‘gc_\j‘, Checlts On doates aad +irmes . F‘e;d_ct;:n.s_f, e corded corrjec.f(f)

Cotrecky MR o curuntakion | {‘Q.p(sr"rnné 15 Minee o< doctucr
ANy AlSCALi oy |
Repeat Viclation: Yes Date{s} of Previous Violatlon(s) 0172472018

[anuird o virmr e o0 Py o

Printed Name and Title of Legal Enfity Representstive

{Reaulred on EVERY Pae) /{,&sfic, ks i sh Ay , et S-/0 /7
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

3/25/19 i )
_—_-——(Date} Pian of corraction implemantation status ag of /2519
[LiEy

Fulty Implemsntad

Partally Implemented ~Adaquate Progress
Partially Implemented - Inadequate Pragres
Not mplemented

&4

Tha above plan of correction is approved as of

The gbave plan of comection was approvad by .
(Infiais)

OLEC

6 'd RGP N | #G0SPPPEL D4 ¥OS W00 1L 6107 G 1eN



. ; . _ C s Page 7 of 7
Violation Report 42681 - 01/23/2019 - Georgouls, Karsn R "
PCH Name: QUALITY LIFE SERVICES SUGAR CREEK - ,

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Coda 2600
2600.187(b) - The information in § 2600.187(=)(13) and § 2500.1 87(a)(14) shall be recorded at the ime the medication Is

administered.

“Za. DESCRIFTION OF VICLATION _
Resident #2 is preseribed Saroquel (Quetispine) 50 mg tablet, take one tablet at bedtime, On 1318, at "NST™ (bedfime)

the medication was not inttialed as being sdminfstered in the resident's January MAR.

3. FLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Amach pages us noosssary. Remember thar you must sign aod doe any afracked pages)
Includs stops to commat the violabion describee shove and steps o provant 5 simitarviestion fom otcuming ageln. If staps connat pa compleied
immadialaly, fmeluda dopas By which tha gteps witf ba carplatod,

Besidenck #2 cn this dealo was Siap?nj ,
Stafl Member did Mot Want Ho  wale  Vax .

- Al statt —))Jﬂ.ﬂ.e_ Ce - educated on documantabiend
rﬂc.(t.gctc.qj C(‘L“‘Q.AOJ«S:) out of &czuﬁ> ™Mlsseld doges
Ond Nows *o documont anc feport 1A tha

- By 'SA.Q-H N cule qkhcw\ad%;& uﬂd\.ma"‘ranch:r\S

ot aboue "E‘(\Cu:f\.f.r\-s | Pesfre ctn . -
T $ultine adming sbteto~ will dw Ponoded
Feviews of MAL  and Mo eda oo i€ M2.0.O

<slrs '{Y\QJ‘JI\%C\_.\.F}. Qg {}.\ianr_.u

Repeat Viokation: Na Datels) of Pravious Vislation(s):

Sigrature of Lagal Entity Reprasentat;
{Required on EVERY Paga) ) W

Primted Name and Titla of Legad Entity Represengii =)

{Beauired oy EVERY Page) Leslie Nleinae %m:g&j&\ Img-/é‘/7

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

372519
Flan of carrection implementation status as of 3/25/19

{Date
oo ~— e

Fully Implamentad
The above plan of comection was appt;aved by
nitizlg)

The above Plen of cotrection s 2pproved as of

Pertially mplementad - Adequiate Progress
Fartially Implemented . Inadequate Progregy

UOED

NotImplemented

0L 4 #8GY o LPO0SPYPTL 34 YOS WYLO:1E 610067 1EN



